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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON

GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE
OF

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In Re:

Complaint against

Rita Johnson
Attorney Reg. No. 0065959

Respondent,

Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association

Relator.

Case No. 09-039

Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation of the
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio

This matter was heard on January 15, 2010 in Columbus, Ohio before a panel consisting

of members Charles E. Coulson of Painsville, Martha L. Butler of Columbus, and Joseph L.

Wittenberg of Z'oledo, chair of the panel. None of the panel members resides in the appellate

distTict from which this matter arose or served on the probable cause panel in this case. Relator

was represented by Timothy A. Marcovy and Thomas Marotta. Respo4deYtt-wa^r^,^sqte

Alvin E. Matthews, Jr. Respondent was present at the hearing.

INTRODUCTION 0 lt:lI K 0 S'.°

^i^^t^^`^^^omRita R. Johnson was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on"fvlay `I"3

subject to the Supreme Court Rules f'or the Government of the Bar of Ohio, the Ohio Rules of

Professional Conduct, and its predecessor, the Code of Professional Responsibility.

Respondent graduated from Cornell University with a Bachelor's degree_ and then from
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the University of California Hastings of College of Law.

In 2007, Respondent was appointed the Clerk of Court/Court Adnzinistrator for Garfield

Heights Municipal Court and has not practiced law since that time. She testified that she is not

allowed to practice law while in that position witli Garfield Heights Municipal Court. (Tr. 90)

Two of Respondent's clients filed grievances against her in 2008. Arthur Pullum filed a

grievance against her on March 10, 2008 and Alida Walker filed a grievance against her on June

2, 2008.

On March 25, 2009, Relator, the Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association, filed its

complaint against Respondent alleging that Respondent committed professional misconduct,

both before and after February 1, 2007.

The following rule violations were alleged in the Arthur Pullum matter:

1. DR 6-101(A)(3) [A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him];

2. Prof. Cond. R. 1.1 [A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a
client];

3. Prof. Cond. R. 3.4(c) [A lawyer shall not ... knowingly disobey an obligation
under the rules of a tribunal, except for an open refusal based on a good faith
assertion that no valid obligation exists];

4. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 [A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing a clientI;

5. Prof Cond. R. 1.16(c) [If permission for withdraw from employment is
required by,the rules of a tribunal, a lawyer shall not withdraw from employment
in a proceeding before that tribunal without its permission].

In ihe Walker matter, the following rule violations were alleged:

1. Prof. Cond. R. 1.1 [A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a
client];

2. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 [A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing a client];
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3. Prof. Cond. R. 1.16(d) [As part of a termination of representation, a lawyer
shall take steps, to the extent reasonably practical, to protect a client's interest].

Relator dismissed the alleged violations of Prof. Cond. R. 1.1 in the Pullumand the

Walker matters.

FINDINGS OF FACT

All material facts in this matter have been stipLilated by the parties and are set forth in the

stipulations attached to this report.

Respondent, Rita R. Johnson, at all relevant times, was in the private practice of law with

the Cleveland firm of Saffold and Johnson. This matter arises from her representation in two

unrelated attorney-client matters.

Arthur Pullum Matter

Respondent was hired by Arthur Pullum to defend him, his wife, and his company, AAP

Staff Services ("AAP"), in a civil contract action filed in U.S. District Court, Northern District of

Ohio. Respondent also filed a counterclaim in this action. As set forth in detail in the

stipulations, during the course of this litigation, Respondent failed to appear at an initial case

management conference, failcd to serve timely initial disclosw-es, failed to serve discovery

requests, and failed to provide,discovery responses. (Stip. 4, 9) Further, Respondent failed to

take any depositions, failed to arrange for her clients to be deposed, and failed to appear at the

deposition of non-parties. (Stip. 9, 10)

Further, on Jauuaiy 9, 2007, Respondent filed a motion to withdraw as attorn.ey which the

court denied as untimely. Subsequently, on February 26, 2007, Plaintiff filed a motion to

dismiss the counterclaim of Elizabeth Pullum and for default judgment on the complaint against
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Mrs. Pullum and defendant AAP. Respondent i'ailed to respond to either the motion to dismiss

the eounterclaim of Elizabeth Pullum or the motion to enter a default, and as a result, both

motions were granted. (Stip. 14, 15)

Thereafter, the court entered an Order scheduling a status conference as to Arihur

Pullurn for May 1, 2007 stating that, "[i]f Defendant fails to appear, and a hearing will proceed

on the issue of damages as to all three defendants." Despite receiving this Order, Respondent did

not notify Mr. Pullum of the May 1, 2007 status conference, and Respondent herself did not

appear at the status conference. (Stip. 18, 19) On May 3, 2007, the court entered a default

judgment against Arthur Pullum and, after hearing, awarding judgment against all three

defendants in the amount of $331,239.80. (Stip. 20)

Alida Walker Matter

As set forth in the stipulations, Respondent was hired by Alida Walker to represent her in

an employment discrimination action against the city of Cleveland. Respondent filed a

complaint on behalf of Ms. Walker in Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas. As in the

Pullum case, Respondent failed to respond to discovery request in a timely manner, and as a

result, the city filed a motion to dismiss which Respondent did not oppose. (Stip. 26) The

motion was granted ori July 3, 2007, and the case was dismissed without prejudice. (Stip. 30) In

its Order, the court noted that, "Plaintiff has failed to prosecute this case in a timely manner."

(Stip. 33)

Rospondent re-filed Walker's case in the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court. (Stip.

34) The city of Cleveland thereafter removed this case to the Federal District Court for the

Northern District of Ohio. On or about January 16, 2008, Respondent filed a motion to withdraw

4



as counsel. The District Court granted this motion and dismissed the case without prejudice,

"with the proviso that Plaintiff may reinstate this action on or before March 21, 2008." (Stip. 36)

Respondent did not inform her client of this deadline and the matter was never re-filed. (Stip.

37-38)

Respondent has admitted in the Pullum matter, by her stipulations and her testimony, that

she violated the following Disciplinary Rules and Rules of Professional Conduct:

1. DR6-101(A)(3).

2. Prof. Cond. R. 3.4(c).

3. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3.

4. Prof. Cond. R. 1.16(c).

(Stip.39-42) and(Tr.38-45)

Respondent has admitted in the Walker matter, by her stipulations and her testimonv that

she violated the following Rules of Professional Conduct:

1. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3.

2, Prof. Cond. R. 1.16(d).

(Stip. 41, 42) and (Tr. 57-60)

C'onclusions of Law as to the Arthur Pullum Matter

Based on Respondent's testimony and her stipulations, the panel finds by clear and

convincing evidence that Respondent violated the following:

1. DR 6-101(A)(3) [A lawyer shall not neglect the legal matter entrusted to hini].
This violation is based upon Respondent's failure to appear at the initial case
management conference and failure to serve initial disclosures by the court
ordered deadline;

2. Prof. Cond. R. 3.4(c) [A lawyer shall not knowingly disobey an obligation
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under the rules of tribunal, except for an open refusal based on a good faith
assertion that no valid obligation exists]. This violation is based on
Respondent's failure fo comply with discovery requests of the plaintiff by the
court ordered deadline.

3. Prof Cond. R. 1.3 [A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing a client]. Respondent's failure to respond to the
motion to dismiss and the motion for defatilt judgment violate this Rule.

4. Prof. Cond. R. 1.16(c) [If permission for withdraw from employment is
required by the rules of a tribunal, a lawyer shall not withdraw from employzrient
in a proceeding before that tribunal without its permission]. Respondent's failure
to complete any work on behalf of Pullum, his wife or company after the judge
had denied her motion to withdraw violated this rule, as she for all practical
puiposes withdrew from representation despite the court's ruling.

Conclusions of Law as to the Walker Matter

Based on Respondent's testimony and stipulations, the panel finds by clear and

convincing evidence that Respondent violated the following:

1. Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 [A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing a client]. This violation is based upon Respondent's
f ailure to seek extensions before deadlines and failure to conduct discovery;

2. Prof. Cond. R. 1.16(d) [As part of the termination of representation, a lawyer
shall take steps, to the extent reasonably practical, to protect a client's interest].
This violation is based upon Respondent's failure to notify Walker of the March
21, 2008 deadline to reinstate her case.

Mitieation and AgEravation

Respondent was previously disciplined by the Suprenie Court of Ohio on August 26,

2009. Cuyahoga County Bar As.sn. v. Johnson, 123 Ohio St.3d 65, 2009-Ohio-4178. In the

prior disciplinary case, Respondent was found to have violated several discipliiiary rules

including neglect of an entrusted legal matter, intentionally failing to carry out a contract of

employment and intentionally failing to seek a.client's lawful objectives.tn addition, a violation
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was found because Respondent did not carry malpractice insurance in the specified amount and

did not obtain the client's written acknowledgement. In the prior disciplinary case, Respondent

stipulated to the facts and violations. The Supreme Court publically reprimanded Respondent.

Chief Justice Ivloyer.and Justice O'Conner dissented and would have imposed a six month

suspension, all stayed.

While the matters in this case were going on, the matters in Respondent's first

disciplinary case were in the investigation stage. While it does appear to the panel that some

overlap between the instant case and the prior case has occurred, nevertheless, Respondent knew

or at least should have knownthat she was being investigated.for conduct similar to that which

she has stipulated in this case. Respondent argues that the prior disciplinary case should not be

an aggravating factor, because in Respondent's opinion, that case could have been brought at the

sametime with the instant case. Respondent should have had a heightened knowledge or

awareness that her conduct, was falling below the standards set by the Code and the Rules of

Professional Conduct and yet her conduct continued. Therefore, the panel finds the previous

discipline an aggravating factor. BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(1)(a).

Even though Respondent was not charged with notifying her clients that she did not

have malpractice insurance, this can be taken into account as an aggravating factor. (Tr. 79)

With respect to darnages to the clients of Respondent, it is impossible to determine if any

client was damaged, as no evidence was offered by Relator to that effect.

Respondent testified that she was under a lot of stress, had family and personal matters

and testified that she "got a therapist and got medication and so forth." ("fr. 46-48) However,

there are no affidavits, reports from a psychologist, psychiatrist, therapist or counselor and no

medical records that have been introduced to substantiate Respondent's testimony. Therefore,
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the panel refuses to accept Respondent's testimony that she suffered from stress and personal

matters as a mitigating factor.

The Respondent cooperated during the disciplinary proceedings, admitted and apologized

for her ethical breaches, and expressed remorse for the consequences to her clients. The panel

finds no evidence of a dishonest or selfish motive,

Sanction

In determining the appropriatc sanction, this panel gave consideration to the guidelines

for mitigation aird aggravation.

Relator and Respondent both stipulated and agreed that an appropriate sanction would be

a one year suspension with the entire period. stayed, subject to any conditions deemed

appropriate by the Board and the Supreme Court. The panel does not accept the stipulated

sanction.

As stated in the introduction of this report, in 2007 Respondent was appointed the

Clerk of Court/Court Administrator for Garfield Heights Municipal Court and has not practiced

law since then. She testified that she is not allowed to practice law while in that position with

Garfield Heights Municipal Court. (Tr. 90) She testified that if she practiced law again, it would

not be as a sole practitioner or in a small firm. It would be in a setting where she would have a

complete support staff. (Tr. 93)

Respondent testified that she currently sees a therapist about twice a month and is on

medication to help manage the stress in her life. (Tr. 90, 91) While no actual evidence, other

than Respondent's testimony, was presented that she is suffering from stress and has personal

problems, the panel will take this into account in determining the appropriate sanction.
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Recent cases decided by the Supreme Court of Ohio with conduct similar to that of

Respondent have resulted in actual suspensions. Columbus Bar Assn. v. Dice, 120 Ohio St.3d

455, 2008-Ohio-6787 and Columbus BarAssn. v. DiAlbert, 120 Ohio St.3d 37, 2008-Ohio-5218.

In Dice, the respondent delayed filing an appellate brief and failed to appear for an oral

argument on behalf of another client. Also, the respondent did not cooperate in the investigation

which is not the case in our matter. Dice did not have any prior disciplinary record. The Court

ordered a one-year suspension with six months stayed.

In DiAlbert, the respondent failed to file a client's personal injury lawsuit and then lost

the client's case to the statute of limitations. The respondent also had a prior disciplinary matter

for which he had been given a six month suspension with all the suspension stayed. The Court

ordered a two year suspension with 18 months stayed on the conditions that he coanply with a

three year OLAP contract, make restitution, and upon reinstatement serve a two year monitored

probation.

Respondent's conduct in this matter of neglecting legal matters entrusted to her, failure to

comply with discovery requests of the plaintiff by the court ordered deadline, failure to respond

to the motion to dismiss and the motion for default judgment in the Pullumcase, her failure to

cotnplete any work on behalf of Pullum, his wife or company after the judge had denied her

motion to withdraw, is troubling. In addition, Respondent's failure to seek extensions before

deadlines, failure to conduct discovery and to notify her client of the March 21, 2008 deadline to

rehistate her case in the Walker matter along with Respondent's prior disciplinaiy record wan•ant

an actual suspension.

Therefore, the panel recommends that Respondent be suspended for one year with six

months stayed upon the following conditions: (1) Respondent enter into an OLAP contract to
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manage her stress and personal problems prior to the termination of the six month suspension;

(2) Respondent be in conlpliance with her OLAP contract prior to her reinstatement and (3) upon

reinstatement to practice law, serve a two year monitored probation in accordanee with Gov. Bar

R. V(9).

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule V(6)(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio considered this matter on April 9, 2010. The Board

adopted the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Panel. However, based on the

record in this niatter, it.recommends that Respondent, Rita Johnson, be suspended from the

practice of law for one year with six months stayed and that she enter into an OLAP contract of

three years to learn to monitor her stress and personal problems and that she be in compliance

with her OLAP contract prior to her reinstatement in the State of Ohio. The Board further

recommends that the cost of these proceedings be taxed to Respondent in any disciplinary order

entered, so that execution may issue.

Pursuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendations as those of^* Board.

vv V
VII

0 ATH N W. MARSHALL, Secre
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
the Supreme Court of Ohio
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RED

OF

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE

In re:

Complaint against:

Rita Johnson, Esq (0065959)

RESPONDENT

No.09-039

JAN I s 2oig
60ARD OFCQMMISStONERS

®N GRIEt/ANCES & DfSCIPlJNE

STIPULATIONS AND PROPOSED
SANCTION

Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association

RELATOR )
)

Now come the Relator and Respondent, by and through counsel and stipulate as follows:

l. Rita R. Johnson, was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on May 13, 1996, and as

such is subject to the Supreme Court Rules for the Govemment of the Bar of Ohio, the

Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct, and its predecessor, the Code of Professional

Responsibility.

2. Two of Respondent's clients filed grievances against her in 2008; The Cleveland Bar

Association received Arthur Pullum's grievance on March 10, 2008, and The Cleveland

Metropolitan Bar Association received Alida Walker's grievance on June 2, 2008.

3492445v1



3. In or around June 2006, Arthur Pullum hired Respondent to defend himself, his wife,

Elizabeth Pullum, and his company, AAP Staff Services ("AAP"), in a civil contract

action filed in U.S. District Court, Northern District of Ohio. This case is captioned

Advance Payroll Funding v. AAP StaffSe>'vices, Inc., Case Number 1:06-ev-01313-PAG.

("the federal litigation"). Respondent also filed a counterclaim in this action.

4. On or about September 8, 2006, Respondent failed to appear, via telephone, in the initial

case management conference.

5. On or about September 12, 2006, the Court issued a Case Management Order setting the

following deadlines: January 8, 2007 for discovery; April 8, 2007 for expert discovery;

and May 8, 2007 for dispositive motions.

6. In October of 2006, Arthur Pullum filed bankruptcy in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the

Southern District of Mississippi.

7. Subsequently, the federal litigation was stayed as to Arthur Pullum only.

8. Respondent failed to serve initial disclosures by the Court-ordered deadline of January 8,

2007.

9. Respondent failed to serve discovery requests, or provide discovery responses by the

given deadline of January 8, 2007.

10. Respondent failed to take any depositions, failed to arrange for her clients to be deposed,

and failed to appear at the depositions of non-parties.

11. O,-, or about Januai-y 9, 2007, ai'Ler Artlrur Puiluni ftied for Chapter 133 batileruptey in

Mississippi, Respondent filed a Motion to Withdraw as Attorney. The Court denied this

motion as untimely.

2
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12. On or about February 26, 2007, Plaintiff in the federal litigation filed a Motion to

Dismiss the Counterclaim of Elizabeth Pullum and Enter Default on the Complaint

against Mrs. Pullum and defendant AAP.

13. The Motion to Dismiss the Counterclaim of Elizabeth Pullum and Enter Default on the

Complaint of February 16, 2007 was served upon and received by Respondent.

14. Respondent failed to respond to the Motion to Dismiss the Counterclaim of Elizabeth

Pullum or the Motion to Enter Default.

15. The Court granted both of the above motions on Apri120, 2007.

16. On or about March 26, 2007, the Plaintiff filed a Motion to lift the automatic stay as to

Mr. Pullum on the grounds that the bankruptcy case had been dismissed. The Court

granted this Motion on March 27, 2007.

17. The Court entered an Order scheduling a status conference as to Arthur Pullum for May

1, 2007, stating that, "[i]f defendant fails to appear, and a hearing will proceed on the

issue of damages as to all three defendants."

18. Respondent received the above-referenced Order.

19. Respondent did not notify Mr. Pullum of the May 1, 2007 Status Conference, and

Respondent herself did not appear at the Status Conference.

20. On May 3, 2007, the Court entered default judgment against Arthur Pullum and, after

hearing, awarded judgment against all three defendants in the amount of $331,279.80.

21. On or about April 29, 2005, Alida Walker hired Respondent on a contingency basis to

represent her in an action against the City of Cleveland.

3
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22. On or about October 14, 2005, Respondent filed a complaint on behalf of Ms. Walker in

Cuyahoga County Court of Conunon Pleas. This case was captioned Alida Walker v. City

of Cleveland, Case Number CV-05-575004.

23. The Court in Case No. CV-05-575004 set a discovery deadline of November 30, 2006.

24. Respondent filed two Motions to Extend Discovery, which were granted.

25. Defendant City of Cleveland filed two Motions to Compel Discovery which were served

upon and received by respondent.

26. These Motions were unopposed by respondent and granted.

27. On or about February 21, 2007, Judge Corrigan ordered that no further extensions be

granted.

28. On May 2, 2007, Respondent filed a third Motion to Extend Discovery. On July 3, 2007,

this motion was denied as moot.

29. Respondent filed another Motion to Extend Discovery on May 17, 2007. On July 3,

2007, this Motion was likewise denied as moot.

30. On May 31, 2007, Defendant filed a Motion to Dismiss Ms. Walker's Complaint.

31. This Motion was served upon and received by respondent.

32. On July 3, 2007, respondent filed a Motion for leave to file a Response to the Motion to

Dismiss, instanter. On the same day, the court denied this motion.

33. Also on July 3, 2007, the Court granted the Defendant's unopposed Motion to Dismiss,

stau:ig that, "Plaintiff has ^uiied to prosecute tliis case iii a titneiy inatuier." Tlie disiiiissai

was without prejudice.

34. Subsequently, on September 5, 2007, Respondent re-filed Ms. Walker's case as Alida

Walker v. City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga Common Pleas Case No. CV-07-634833. The

4
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City of Cleveland thereafter removed this case to the Federal District Court for the

Nor[hern District of Ohio.

35. On or about January 16, 2008, Respondent filed a Motion to Withdraw as Counsel in the

federal case.

36. The District Court granted this motion and dismissed the case, without prejudice, "with

the proviso that Plaintiff may re-instate this action on or before March 21, 2008."

37. Respondent did not inform Ms. Walker of the March 21, 2008 deadline for re-filing.

38. The case was not re-filed prior to the.expiration of the District Court's deadline.

39. As to Count 1 of the Complaint, Respondent admits her conduct violated Disciplinary

Rule 6-101(A)(3) of the Code of Professional Responsibility [neglect of a legal matter].

40. As to Count 3 of the Complaint, Respondent admits her conduct violated Rule 3.4(c) of

the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct [knowingly disobeying an obligation under the

rules of a tribunal].

41. As to Counts 4 and 7 of the Complaint, Respondent admits her conduct violated Rule 1.3

of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct [failure to act with reasonable diligence and

promptness in representing a client].

42. As to Counts 5 and 8 of the Complaint, Respondent admits her conduct violated Rule

1.16(c) of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct [withdrawing from representation

without permission of a tribunal] and Rule 1.16(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

5
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DEC-31-2009 13:53 From:GRRFIELD . COURT 2164753087 To:
12/31/09 13:02 FA.% 814227239u_ HItICfCEB-& ECffi.ERLLP,_,

227 2390 P.1/1
0007

43, T,be par6es stipulate as to the admissibility, of all docurnents comtained in Respondent's

client files in tho 1Pullum and Waiker mattcts pxodueed in response to Relator's

Reqnest for Produc:tion of Docoments.

44. The pardes stipulate as the adntiissibility of the records of the respective courts in the

pullum and Wallcer matters, inolnding dook,ets, orders and jonrnal entries, as wre31 a to

the adm9ssibility of any pleadings or doeumeais filed aith said courts.

45, The Relator agrees to dismiss Counts 2 and 6 of the Complaint

46. ltespondent cooperated tbzoughortt ltelator's investigation.

47. The part.ies stipulate that Respondent w&S the sdb]ect of a priar diseipiinery action,

G4ryahoga County Barrlssocialton v. Johnson,123 Qbio St 3d 65, 2009-Chio-417$, and

recetived a public zeprimand therein.

48, Based upon the above stipulatione, and subject to Respoadent's testimony and the

evidence pcese7rted at trial, the parties agree that au appropriate sanction would he a 1 one

year suspension with the cr<iire period stayed, subject to any tbnftons deazned

appropriate by the Hoard and the Couri.

RELATOYt:

Cleveland rifetropolitan Bar Associatfon:

I-leafher M. Z;rKP

?cdnSP014isENa:

YAZWSrI



APPROVED:

ino'thy A. Mareovy (0006518)
Thomas P. Marotta (0024884)
WILLACY, LOPRESTI & MARCOVY
700 Western Reserve Building
1468 West Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
P: (216) 241-7740
F: (216) 241-6031

Attorneys for Relator,
olitan Bar Association

in ^Iatlkws, Jr. ^00186
BRICKER & ECKLER, LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
P: (614) 227-2300
F : (614) 2272390

Attorney for Respondent Rita R. Johnson
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